
January 21, 2022 

Ms. Lauren Mogensen 
Global General Counsel 
Bank of America 
100 North Tryon Street,  
Charlotte, NC 28255 

Re: REVISED NOTICE OF DUTY TO PRESERVE EVIDENCE 

Good day: 

Dennis Sheldon Brewer has filed a lawsuit against various federal, state, and local law 
enforcement and intelligence agencies. Bank of America was used by me as a primary 
checking account and a credit card for varying periods of time between July 2007 and 
December 2018. My personal accounts were under the name Dennis Brewer and were 
opened while I lived in Cliffside Park. This notice also extends to Plaintiff’s role as primary 
owner, officer, and shareholder of WinnettOrganics, Inc. and Winnett Perico, Inc., during 
the same time period.  

Personal accounts were opened while I was in Cliffside Park, New Jersey between July 
2007 and October 2010 at the local branch and/or online. The personal credit card 
account was closed before October 2010 while I lived in Cliffside Park, New Jersey and 
after my credit insurance was cancelled by a B of A subsidiary.  

My personal checking account and the WinnettOrganics, Inc., or Winnett Perico, Inc., 
checking account(s) were closed by the Bank under adverse circumstances as a result of 
large denomination fraudulent checks deposited by me or on my behalf, without my 
knowledge of their fraudulent nature, in the business and personal accounts while I 
resided in Ramsey, New Jersey between April 2011 and November 2018. These checks 
were each in excess of $100,000 to the best of my recollection. At least one of these 
checks ostensibly originated from a business checking account in eastern Canada. I am 
unable to recall the origin of the other check which resulted in an account closure. 

One of these fraudulent checks was deposited in the early morning hours at a branch in 
New York City by an unknown third party using my personal identifying information at an 
ATM with teller assistance. If video evidence of this specific transaction which occurred 
within the two weeks prior to the accounts’ closure is still available, it must be preserved 
as well. It is highly probable this deposit was made by an undercover member of a police 
powers operation and is critical evidence to my federal court Complaint and trial. 
Additional personal and corporate identifying information is included at the end of this 
letter. 
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Any correspondence in any form with any law enforcement or police powers organizations 
and operations related to these accounts and/or transfers thereto and therefrom must 
also be preserved, as well as any internal correspondence in any form regarding my 
account, transfers, and any interactions with law enforcement police powers 
organizations and operations related thereto. 
 
The preservation of all documents for the duration of the litigation or until you are notified 
in writing you are not subject to this litigation is required under federal law and the Rules 
of Civil Procedure of the US District Court. 
 
Pursuant to the federal Rules of Civil Procedure, every party to a lawsuit has a duty to 
preserve all evidence which could be relevant to the suit. This includes the duty to 
preserve all electronic and paper-based evidence, such as notes, emails, communication 
logs, recordings, plans, analyses, and other relevant materials discussing the incidents 
or related to matters at issue in the suit. The suit contemplates a broad and durable set 
of civil rights violations, constitutional rights violations, wrongful process, conduct not 
permitted under Article I Section 8 of the Constitution, and eminent domain violations. 
Statutes cited or to be cited in conjunction with the contemplated federal Complaint 
include the Klu Klux Klan Act, civil RICO, and FTCA. 
  
This duty to preserve evidence is broad and extends to all documents, regardless of 
whether the document is stored electronically (such as email) or in hard-copy and 
regardless of the type of document. For example, reports, spreadsheets, photographs, 
and videotapes are all considered documents that must be preserved. Furthermore, the 
duty to preserve this documentary evidence extends to all documents in existence as of 
the time you reasonably anticipated this litigation. This Notice covers information retained 
on all computers, servers, server back-up systems, CDs, tapes, PDAs, cell phones, and 
any other device on which information may be stored electronically.  
  
To avoid civil or criminal sanctions by the Court, ensure that all relevant documents are 
preserved, and no alterations are allowed. Communicate directly with all employees who 
have possession or control of potentially relevant evidence, including but not limited to 
personnel who deal with email retention, deletion, and archiving. Advise each of these 
employees to preserve any relevant documents in their custody. Furthermore, advise all 
such persons that any regularly scheduled and/or automatic deletion of email or other 
electronic documents must be discontinued with respect to any relevant data. In addition, 
any document destruction (such as shredding of documents) must cease with respect to 
any relevant documents. All relevant documents, both electronic and paper, must be 
preserved for the duration of this litigation.  

  
Personal and corporate identifying information related to Plaintiff follows: 
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Dennis Sheldon Brewer 
1210 City Place 
Edgewater, NJ 07020 
Previous addresses:  

450 Island Road, Apartment 35, Ramsey, NJ 07446 (2011-2018) 
Bergen County Regional Medical Center, 230 E. Ridgewood Avenue, Paramus, 
NJ 07652 (2010-2011) 
282 Palisade Avenue, #5, Cliffside Park, NJ 07010 (2007-2010) 
Pine Street Inn 444 Harrison Ave, Boston, MA 02118 (2005-2007) 
17036 149th Street, Kirkland, WA 98033 (1990-2005)  

DOB: September 23, 1955 
Place of birth: Enumclaw, Washington 
U.S. passport: 528357091, expires 27 April 2025 
SSN: 536-64-4236 
Associated email accounts:  

dsbrewer923@hotmail.com, dennis.brewer974@gmail.com, 
dennis.brewer955@gmail.com, dennis_brewer@winnettorganics.com, 
dbrewer@gannettpeakranch.com, dbrewer@sheldonbeef.com 

Bank of America New Jersey personal checking account 381007495308 closed on or 
about June 17, 2015. 
Bank of America New Jersey personal credit card number unknown. Closed after credit 
insurance cancelled in approximately 2010. 
 
 
Winnett Perico, Inc. FEIN 46-0858807 issued August 24, 2012, by IRS. 

Bank of America New Jersey checking account opened on or about February 26, 
2014 
using Application ID 0011434273 and closed by B of A on or about June 18, 
2015. Full account number is not known at this time, last 4 digits 0711. 

WinnettOrganics, Inc FEIN is 45-2794287 issued 7-21-2011 by IRS. 

Corporate addresses for these entities included: 

1635 Foxtrail Drive, Loveland, CO 80538 
282 Palisade Avenue, #5, Cliffside Park, NJ 07010 
450 Island Road, Apartment 35, Ramsey, NJ 07446 

 
 
Sincerely, 
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Dennis Sheldon Brewer, as Plaintiff 
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